## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 209

## BY SENATOR CARTER

## A RESOLUTION

To commend the students of the Tulane Law School Black Law Student Association moot court team for winning the national title of champions of the Thurgood Marshall Moot Court Competition.

WHEREAS, the Black Law Student Association (BLSA) Moot Court Program merged with the Tulane Moot Court Program two years ago; and

WHEREAS, for several years the Tulane Law BLSA students have competed in national BLSA competitions and have consistently performed better year after year; and

WHEREAS, the team of Reagan Roy and Clarence "Trey" Roby was led by coach Michelle Domingue, a third-year law student, through hundreds of hours of preparation to achieve the national title of the Thurgood Marshall Moot Court Competition; and

WHEREAS, in the national competition the team ended several rounds with a perfect score; not only did the team win best overall, Roby won Best Oralist in the competition and the duo won the Best Petitioner Brief competition as a team; and

WHEREAS, third-year law student Michelle Domingue coached the team of Roby and Roy, dedicating many hours to guide them through briefs and reviews, and Roby and Roy fully intend to coach next year with hopes of continuing the tradition of excellence set by the Black Law Student Association at Tulane Law, and the example of leadership set by coach Michelle Domingue.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate the Tulane Law BLSA moot court team for winning the national title of the Thurgood Marshall Moot Court Competition; does hereby wish them continued success in competitions and in their Tulane Law careers; and does look forward to their accomplishments upon their graduation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Dean David Meyer of Tulane Law.